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Project Plan for 
Revision of DOE-HDBK-1163-2003

1.0	Introduction and Scope

This project plan describes the approach to develop a revision to DOE-HDBK-1163-2003, Integration of Multiple Hazard Analysis Requirements and Activities.  This Handbook will be developed in accordance with the normal standard development process described in DOE Order 252.1A, Technical Standards Program, and the associated Technical Standards Program Procedures (TSPPs).  As a Handbook, this document will contain no requirements, but will reference correctly-sourced requirements where applicable and may provide recommendations and standards approach for effective implementation.  

This Handbook was originally developed in 2003 to provide DOE and contractor safety personnel with a resource to support the planning, technical review, or conduct of hazard analysis activities.  Clarifications of requirements and discussions of best practices were provided to help improve cost effectiveness, clarify organizational roles and responsibilities, and provide a basis for enhancing the technical quality of hazard analysis activities.  

Since 2003, some of the underlying requirements for hazard analysis have been revised; for example, 10 CFR 851, Worker Safety and Health Program, was promulgated in 2006 to  provide comprehensive requirements for a worker safety/health program to ensure that DOE contractors and their workers operate a safe workplace.  In addition, DOE-STD-3009-2014, Preparation of Nonreactor Nuclear Facility Documented Safety Analysis, and DOE-HDBK-1224-2018, Hazard and Accident Analysis Handbook, have been issued to provide more clarification of methods and guidance for nuclear hazard analysis.  Further, some gaps have been identified in the guidance; for example, more guidance is needed for DOE less-than-hazard-category-3 nuclear facilities.  Also, since 2003, the Department and related industries have learned further lessons and developed good practices for effective, efficient hazard analysis.  

2.0	Objectives

The objective of the revised Handbook is unchanged: to provide DOE and contractor safety personnel with a resource to support the planning, technical review, or conduct of hazard analysis activities.  The Handbook is intended to promote cross-disciplinary discussion and collaboration among various technical disciplines, and to share good practices and lessons learned throughout the DOE complex.  

The schedule objective for this proposed Handbook is to obtain approval within 12 months of approval of the Project Justification Statement (PJS).  



3.0	Participants and Organization

Writing Group
The writing group will include both Federal and contractor staff representing the different program offices and different technical disciplines, and will provide early input to developing the revised Handbook based on their subject matter expertise. The writing group will review/comment throughout the development of the revised Handbook.  The writing group includes two members of the team that prepared the original Handbook in 2003.  

	Name
	Org
	Telephone Number/Email
	Role

	Steve Singal
	AU-11
	301/903-2990
Steve.singal@ hq.doe.gov
	Team Co-Lead

	Caroline Garzon
	AU-31
	301/903-8275
Caroline.garzon@ hq.doe.gov
	Team Co-Lead

	Jeff Woody
	EM/
OR
	865/300-5604
Woodywjjr@oro.doe.gov
	Member

	Rob Vrooman
	NNSA/
NA-51
	505/845-8445
Robert.Vrooman@nnsa.doe.gov
	Member

	Richard Moore
	SC/
ANL
	630/252-8150
rlmoore@anl.gov
	Member

	Karen Kubiak
	NE/ID
	208/526-9375
kubiakka@id.doe.gov
	Member

	Mary Flora
	EM/
SRNS
	803/952-9153
Mary.flora@srs.gov
	Member

	Ron Beaulieu
	NNSA/
NV
	925/424-2086
Beaulir1@nv.doe.gov
	Member

	Andrew Vincent
	EM/
SRNS
	803/952-9568
Andrew.vincent@srs.gov
	Member

	Fitz Trumble
	EM/
AECOM
	803/221-1152
Fitz.trumble@aecom.com
	Member

	Roberta Jordan
	NE/
INL
	208/526-4290
Roberta.jordan@inl.gov
	Member

	Brad Evans
	SC/
PNNL
	509/371-7386
Brad.evans@pnnl.gov
	Member

	Kelsey Forde
	Consultant
	505/967-8917
Klforde@pravaticorp.com
	Member

	David Compton
	AU-30/ PEC
	571/289-4599
David.compton@hq.doe.gov
	Member





Review Group

The review group will include both Federal and contractor staff representing the different program offices and different technical expertise. The review group will provide technical review and input on the revised Handbook. The review group will confirm that the draft developed by the writing group meets the objectives of this plan.

	Name
	Org
	Telephone Number/Email
	Role

	David Nestor
	NNSA
	301/903-6369
David.nester@nnsa.doe.gov
	Review

	Joanna Serra
	SC
	301/903-6136
Joanna.serra@science.doe.gov
	Review

	Charlie Maggart
	NE/ID
	208/533-4014
Maggartcl@id.doe.gov
	Review

	Brenda Hawks
	EM
	865/805-0391
Brenda.hawks@em.doe.gov
	Review

	Jeff Buczek
	EM/RL
	509/373-0602 
Jeffrey.buczek@orano.group
	Review

	James Dillard
	AU-11
	301/903-1165
James.dillard@hq.doe.gov
	Review




4.0	Schedule

The tentative schedule and milestones are as follows:

	Milestones
	Due Date*
	Status

	Release PJS for DOE review and concurrence
	March 2019
	

	Hold kickoff meeting to discuss scope and path forward.
	April 2019
	

	Finalize revision scope based on kickoff meeting
	April 2019
	

	1st draft to Writing Group for review and comment
	June 2019
	

	2nd draft to Review Group for review and comment
	August 2019
	

	Release draft to RevCom
	September 2019
	

	Receive comments in RevCom
	November 2019
	

	Provide comment resolutions 
	January 2020
	

	Release for concurrence 
	February 2020
	

	Issue Standard
	March 2020
	

	Roll-out Training
	March 2020
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